
Stn- 
7-6 

( Syed Safeer Hussain ) 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

61/ssera 
Registrar 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: regletrar@nepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/ 2 11.3-7 	 March 3, 2016 

1. Chief Executive Officer, FESCO, Faisalabad. 
2. Chief Executive Officer, GEPCO, Gujranwala. 
3. Chief Executive Officer, 11ESCO, Hyderabad. 
4, Chief Executive Officer, I ESCO, Islamabad. 
5. Chief Executive Officer, LESCO, Lahore. 
6. Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO, Multan. 
7. Chief Executive Officer, PESCO, Peshawar. 
8. Chief Executive Officer, QESCO, Quetta 
9. Chief Executive Officer, SEPCO, Suldcur. 
10. Chief Executive Officer, TESCO, Peshawar. 

Subject: 	Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the 
Month of January 2016 for XWDISCOs alone with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (13 pages) regarding 

adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 

January 2016 alongwith its Notification i.e. S.R.O 175(1)/2016 dated 02.03.2016. 

2. 	XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charge adjustment from their 

consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance 

with the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts 

Order the concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the 

Honourable Court(s). 

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is 
also available on NEPRA' s website) 

CC: 
I. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Water & Power, 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
4. Managing Director, PEPCO, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
7. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad. 
8. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

6th  Floor, Shaheed-e-Millat Secretariat, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad 
9. General Manager, WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO) of NTDC, Lahore. 



Fuel Charges AdjustmeatforXWDISCOe 
for the month of January 2016 

DigifilaicEILIZALEMBITUNMEMAZIMEILLELCHARGESSUISr 
FOR THE MONTH OF IANUARY 2016 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS  

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (XL of 1997) read with 

the mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations 

for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the Financial Year 2014-15, the Authority has to make 

adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges 

on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the XWDISCOS due to 

variations in the fuel charges for the month of January 2016, necessary information 

as to the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power 

Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G). 

3. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges 

variation is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(4) of the Act XL of 

1997 as well as on the basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the 

Authority in its annual tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOS, yet the 

impact of such adjustments, if any, is to be paid by the consumers of electricity, 

therefore, the salient features and details of the proposed adjustments in the 

approved tariff were published in newspapers on February 24, 2016 and also 

uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. In order to provide 

an opportunity of hearing to all concerned and to meet the ends of natural justice, 

the Authority decided to conduct a public hearing on the issue on March 01, 2016 at 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. The date of hearing was 

mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on 

NEPRA's website whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ 

objections from any interested person were invited. Separate notices were also sent 

to the interested / affected 

1 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of January 2016 

  

4. On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from Central Power Purchasing 

Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), National Power Control Center (NPCC) and 

media were present; however, no representative from WAPDA Power Privatization 

Organization (WPPO), NTDC, Sui Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), SW 

Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of Water & Power and Ministry 

of Finance attended the hearing despite service of notice. Written Comments were 

received from M/s North Star Textile (NST) and M/s All Pakistan Textile Mills 

Association (APTMA). 

5. A brief of the points raised by the aforementioned commentators, relevant to 

monthly Fuel Charges Adjustment (FCA), are discussed hereunder; 

6. APTMA submitted an Intervention Request (IR) on the FCA for January 2016, vide 

its letter No.PZ-ADMIN-IESCO-16-002 dated February 26, 2016 which was further 

supplemented by another IR dated February 29, 2016. The Authority however 

decided to consider the IR of APTMA as comments. A brief of the comments 

submitted by APTMA is as under; 

i. 	FCA mechanism/ methodology is not aligned to the principle of 
consistency when FCA between DISCO and the ultimate customer is 
determined. FPA mechanism has a flaw. NEPRA determines power 
purchase cost to be billed to customers on the basis of units delivered plus 
units lost in the process as technical losses at the time of determining tariff 
rates but do not follow the same principle when determining FCA for 
customers ending up in an error of principle. 

fi. 	FCA determinations for FY 2015-16 should be determined for each DISCO 
separately to eliminate discrimination, ensure fairness & equal treatment 
will all stakeholders and prevent recovery of extra money from the 
customers of DISCOS serving under developed and poverty aff ted areas 
such as PESCO, TESCO, HESCO, SEPCO, MEPCO and QESCO. 

2 



'YPe LILVit 	 1,1“Vh 

 

Plants 

Jamshoro Unit 2-4 
Jamshoro Kohl 3.7 

1629.556 
439.793 

a2 161.108 
6. 	56.148 

1509.362 
481.769 

13.2% 

NNER Re G 
 

r....42" 	

Oc 
VA 0 

0 w NEPRA -4 _, 
"I  AUTHORITY cl" 
-I At 	 41 4. 

!tin, 

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDLSCOF 
for the month °Flamm:y2016 

iii. FCA should be reflective of T&D losses same as being done for CPPA (G) 
billing  to DISCOS. 

iv. Differential FPA representing T80 loss adjustment for July-January 2016 
months be determined and adjusted in consumer bills. 

v. Disregard levy of any previous adjustments / supplementary charges, which 
do not pertain to the usage of January 2016 and which could not possibly 
be adjusted in the monthly FPA regime for this particular month. 

7. The Authority has carefully examined the objections raised by APTMA and it 

is of the view that a complete mechanism has been provided in determination 

of each of the XWDISCO. In the tariff determinations it has been clearly 

provided that certain costs are to be adjusted on monthly basis, some are to be 

adjusted quarterly whereas some are adjusted to annual review. The 

adjustment on account of fuel cost variation due to losses is subject to review 

on quarterly basis. Through the prescribed mechanism, the consumer interest 

is fully protected. The Authority works out the monthly FCA without 

accounting for the impact of allowed T&D losses to XWDISCOs. The impact of 

allowed T&D losses is adjusted / accounted for by the Authority while 

determining the next year consumer end tariff of all XWDISCOs through their 

Prior Year Adjustment. 

8. Regarding inclusion of supplemental charges, CPPA-G clarified during the 

instant hearing that only those supplemental charges are included in FCA 

which are part of Fuel Cost and no other supplemental charges are claimed in 

the FCA. 

9. APTMA also stated that fuel cost certain power plants as mentioned below 

seems overstated. 



Awl Charges Adjus anent far XWDISCOs 
for the month of January 2016 

   

rv,1111,.. 
me/au 

WGarh Atonhren Mock I 

WGarh Nandlpur 

Nishat Power 

RFO 

RFO 
RFO 

305.536 

1133 695 

122 988 

2332.441 

1366.044 

808.346 

-L2% 

48% 

•4.0% 

     

10. The Authority has carefully reviewed the submissions made by APTMA and 

has observed that the aforementioned energy numbers quoted by APTMA 

regarding Jamshoro Power Plant and NPGCL Block-I are not correct. A 

comparison of the FCC of the aforementioned power plants, based on the 

actual figures of the energy delivered and the fuel cost claimed by CPPA-G in 

its monthly FCA request of December 2015 and January 2016, has been 

prepared as under, which does not seem to substantiate APTMA's claim of 

being overstated; 

December, 2015 January, 2016 

Power Plant Fuel 
Energy 
(GWb) 

Fuel Cost 
OM n . Rs.) 

FCC 
(Rs./kWh) 

Energy 
(GWh) 

Fuel Cost 
(Sib. Et) 

FCC 
(Rs./kWh) 

Jamshoro Unit 2-4 Gas 196 1,630 8.32 181 1,509 8.33 
Jamshoro Unit 3-7 Gas 55 440 8.03 56 482 8.58 
NPGCL-Block-1 RFO 59 532 9.04 306 2,332 7.63 
NPGCL-Nandipur RFO 136 1,021 752 184 1,366 7.44 
Nunez Power RFO 138 948 6.85 123 808 6.57 

11. The Authority further observed that decrease in the FCC of RFO based power 

plants i.e. NPGCL Block-I and Nishat Power in the current month as compared 

to December 2015, is owing to decline in the prices of furnace oil in the month 

of January 2016 as compared to December 2015. 

12. Regarding Nandipur Power Plant, the Authority in its FCA decision of 

December 2015 adjusted the fuel cost of total energy supplied by Nandipur in 

the National Grid based on the reference FCC of Rs.7.5247/ kWh. The 

Authority further decided that once Nandipur's monthly FCCs based on actual 

fuel prices, prevalent during the respective month, are approved by the x 

Authority, any difference thereof, either positive or negative, will be adjust 

I 4 



5 

Awl Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month °Mousy 2016 

 

through subsequent monthly FCA. However, since CPPA-G itself in its instant 

FCA request has requested fuel cost of energy delivered by Nandipur at a FCC 

of Rs.7.44/kWh, therefore, for the purpose of the current adjustment, the cost 

claimed by CPPA-G, being lower than the Authority's allowed FCC, has been 

considered. 

MitliSHIlisititafalikaktilltinina 

13. Ws North Star Textiles Limited has raised its concerns with regard to the 

charging of previous EPP adjustments which are deducted from monthly 

FCAs, thus resulting in loss to the consumers and requested to treat these costs 

separately and not to include them in the monthly FCAs. Ws North Star has 

also raised the issue of higher generation on HSD being a very expensive mode 

of generation. 

14. The Authority understands that the adjustments claimed by CPPA (G) as 

previous EPP adjustments, pertain to the Fuel cost adjustments and are 

therefore required to be dealt with in the monthly FCAs. However, before 

passing on any such adjustments to the consumers, the Authority carries out its 

due diligence to ensure the legitimacy of the cost. 

15. Regarding the point of higher generation on HSD, the Authority being 

cognizant of the issue already in its FCA decision for the month of December 

2015 directed CPPA-G to explain the reasons in this regard. 

16. The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking 

monthly fuel adjustment and due diligence is also done accordingly. From 

perusal of the information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel charge 

for the month of January 2016 is Rs.6.4817/kWh, against the reference fuel 

cost component of Rs.9.8670/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV of the 

Authority's determination pertaining to the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for FY 2014- 

42- 

J 

K
AUTHORITY 21̀  

ti 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XTVDISCOs 
for the month of January 2016 

 

15. The actual fuel charges for the month of January 2016 decreased by 

Rs.3.3853/kWh (Annex-MID as compared to the reference fuel charges. 

17. CPPA-G in its instant FCA request has claimed an amount of Rs.4,428.52 

million on account of fuel cost of Nandipur for the period from May 2014 to 

January 2016. CPPA-G in this regard has mentioned that in light of the 

decision of the Authority regarding FCA for December 2015, Nandipur and 

Guddu were asked to provide the cost of energy generated against which 

Nandipur has provided its monthly cost of energy generated. As per the detail 

submitted by CPPA-G, total Fuel cost of Energy delivered by Nandipur, from 

May 2014 to January 2016, is Rs.11,132.04 million based on which the 

aforementioned adjustment of Rs.4428.52 million has been included in the 

current month's total cost. CPPA-G did not provide any further details as to 

how, on which FCC and Fuel Rates the aforementioned adjustment of 

Rs.4,428.52 million has been worked out. 

18. Here it is pertinent to mention that till November 2015, in order to protect the 

consumers from one time burdening, the Authority, had been provisionally 

allowing Fuel Cost adjustment of energy delivered by Nandipur, on the basis of 

amount claimed by CPPA (G) in its monthly FCA data, subject to their 

adjustment as per actual. The Authority issued its decision dated January 27, 

2016 in the matter of the motion for leave for the Nandipur Power Plant, and 

accordingly in the FCA decision of December 2015, the Authority made a 

negative adjustment of Rs.4,889.81 million, on account of fuel cost of energy 

delivered by Nandipur, based on the Authority's reference FCC of 

Rs.7.5247/kWh. The Authority also decided that once Nandipur's monthly 

FCCs based on actual fuel prices, prevalent during the respective month, are 

approved by the Authority, any difference thereof, either positive or negative, 

will be adjusted through subsequent monthly FCA. CPPA-G also at the start of 

6 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XIVDISCOs 
for the month o f January 2016 

 

instant hearing„ requested to withdraw the claimed adjustment of Nandipur on 

the plea that certain fuel costs not allowed by the Authority in the tariff 

determination in the matter of Nandipur has been included in the proposed 

adjustment. In view thereof, the Authority has decided not to include the 

amount of Rs.4,428.52 million on account of adjustment of Nandipur in the 

total cost while working out FCA of January 2016. 

19. CPPA-G during the hearing also submitted that an amount of Rs.484.09 

million, was adjusted/ deducted twice by the Authority while making negative 

adjustment of Rs.4,889.81 million on account of Nandipur's previous fuel cost 

during the month of December 2015. The Authority has gone through the 

record and has found the claim of CPPA-G correct. Accordingly an amount of 

Rs.484.09 million has been included in the total cost while working out FCA 

for January 2016. 

20. CPPA-G also claimed an amount of Rs.4.029 million as previous adjustment of 

Laraib (Hydel) Power Plant, which being not related with the fuel charges has 

not allowed and not included in the total fuel cost for the month of January 

2016. 

21. As per details provided by CPPA-G, 32.425 GWh were purchased by 

XWDISCOs from small and captive power plants. CPPA-G provided actual 

details of energy purchased from these plants. According to the details 

provided by CPPA-G, the actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.232.80 million, 

however, the same works out to be Rs.216.353 million as per NEPRA approved 

rates. Accordingly for the instant adjustment, cost of Rs.216.353 million has 

been considered on account of fuel cost component of energy purchased from 

small and captive power plants. Further, the fuel cost of RYK (Bagasse) Power 

Plant, has been adjusted as per the Authority's allowed FCC. 

7 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCO; 
for the month of January 2015 

 

22. CPPA-G reported NTDC transmission losses of 256.43 GWh i.e. 3.79% during 

January 2016, which are higher than the Authority's assessed transmission 

losses of 3% as per its determination dated 19.07.2013 in the matter of NTDC, 

notified vide SRO No 886(I) 2013 dated 24.09.2013. Accordingly, for 

calculation of FPA for January 2016, losses in excess of 3% have not been taken 

into account meaning thereby that the impact of increased transmission losses 

will not be passed on to the consumers. 

23. The Authority observed that CPPA-G in its instant monthly FCA request has 

claimed Transmission losses as a percentage of the total energy generated for 

the month including the energy generated by those power plants which are 

directly connected to XWDISCOs network. 

24. The Authority had been directing CPPA-G, in its previous FCA decisions, to 

work out its losses only to the extent of electricity transmitted through NTDC 

network. CPPA-G in response to the Authority's direction, vide its letter dated 

February 01, 2016 has provided detail of losses, worked out only to the extent 

of electricity transmitted through NTDC network. As per the detail submitted 

by CPPA-G, losses have been worked out as 3.30%, 3.74% and 4.07% for the 

months of October, November and December 2015 respectively. In view 

thereof, the Authority directs CPPA-G to adjust the impact of these additional 

losses pertaining to the months of October, November & December 2015 and 

January 2016 in its next month's FCA adjustment request. 

25. The Authority again during the instant month has noted that plants like 

Orient, Saif, Sapphire and Halmore were run on HSD whereas certain efficient 

plants having lower fuel costs were not completely utilized, resulting in higher 

pool fuel charges. 

8 



Actual Fuel Charges Component for January 2016 Rs. 5.8236/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 9.8670/kWh 

Fuel Price Variation for the month of January 2016 - Decrease (Rs. 4.0434/kWh) 

Awl Charges Adjustmeat XWDISCOs 
for the month ("January 2016 

  

26. The Authority in view thereof directs CPPA (G) / NPCC to explain the reasons 

in this regard and also provide load of the remaining power plants for every 

hour in which these HSD power plants were run both for the months of 

December 2015 and January 2016. The Authority also directs CPPA-G to 

resolve the disputes with Japan, Saba and SEPCOL power plants, being 

economical plants, so as to pass on the benefit of prevailing low oil prices to 

the consumers. 

27. The Authority has noted with great concern noncompliance of its following 

directions by CPPA-G and NTDC given in the FCA decision of December 2015 

and has decided to initiate proceedings against CPPA-G and NTDC in this 

regard. At the same time CPPA-G and NTDC are again directed to provide the 

following details; 

To provide real time access of NPCC's data to the Authority. 

To provide details of fortnightly Merit Order effective August 2015. 

iii. Reasons for running high cost HSD plants whereas certain cheaper 
plants were not completely utilized. 

iv. If the power plants were operated on partial load due to less demand in 
the system, than why load shedding being carried out in the country. 

v. The detail of plants which could not be run due to Trans. constraints. 

vi. Month wise working / calculation of Rs.3,887.434 million adjustment 
made in the matter of NPGCL during December 2015. 

28. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has 

reviewed and assessed a decrease of Rs.4.0434/kWh in the applicable tariff for 

Ex-WAPDA DISCOS on account of variations in the fuel charges for the 

month of January 2016 as per the following details: 



?•3 • 1 fr IChawaja Whammed Naeem 
Member 

10 

Maj (R) Haroon Rashid 
Vice Chairman 

Fuel Charges Adjustinagt for XWDISCCW 
for the month offnuary 2016 

29. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as 

referred to in Pam 28 above ; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, 

domestic consumers consuming up-to 300 units and Agriculture Consumers of 

all the XVIDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on account 

of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of 

Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. In case such 

adjustments have not been passed on to the domestic consumers, having ToU 

meters, in the past, the respective XWDISCOs are hereby directed to pass on 

the same to such consumers in their monthly bills. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bill on the basis of units billed to 

the consumers in the month of January 2016. 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of January 2016 

in the billing month of March 2016. 

d. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall 

keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding 

this order. 

AUTHORITY 



WORM. POMO PISCHArfn ACM" 414,41 
b22499 rononnon host ProndonO) 

Jan-20 is 

Pont Paton NM 

On 
02114211e 
me ' 	' kiiegv Pan 

FCC 
Re 

VMS 
its. 

Tout 

POW
Con 

 
1 Oon 

1. *AMA_ . 

o. ton; 
.... 	._. 

v. "Aa 

403240 
aliis . 

. 	. 17.90 
MOO 
0.40 

 11060044142 
.. . t.sosmo 
. _ .  1,111,100 
_SAM 

11.714030 

. 

. 
- 
• 

. 

gAlliiiit 
me4vii? 

. 	MI, 
irnstar 
1,10.314 

__ 

-11.113,10  
  ?:°1413" 

Oltni 
:limo* 

14110.144 
noOlon 7.11030 Sala - SOW* MAWS 

1  

4 

01INC04 
noson 	1 an NO 

On 
IWO 
on 

On 

62411004402420.  

IGLOO 

MOO 

- 	104.4114140 

. ... 	' 
mass • 

.151.117401 
• .. 	.... 	. 

14.140,103 

• 
12,tatin 

• 
- 43,141.441 
'.10,711 31 

- 
411.701.447 

. 1,44Aii 
• 

7.145409 
IO,n2On 

• . 	- 
0.19344111 

. 	... 

. 

iniii,441 
0 

401,400434 
4141144U 

0 . 	. 	. 
44111.1164340 

na 1 • - . 	. 
amen Yen 

.. 	. OEM 
nosten nods . 	.. 	- . 	.. 
1044 ST 

la 420114161 laistrn 4066.4144:16 anacoo Thin 

I 

(1014041 
044240411-13 
onn101222 S 
smog ea ma 
441sonno23 
0.1040unt2o 
07W711 

On 
On 
on 
no 

. On 
On 

390 

530 

• 
747 

BAUM 
104411504 

' 	7.414077 
• 

60.616.400 
• 

3 40 

143,3511.410 
.1.113.674.000 

11.673.001 
- 

131.763,390 
• 

101.431 
13.321601 

443.194 
• 

4314.0114 
• 

245.230.107 
14340.142 

70,306122 
4 

070;717A77 
4 

Capirsflael flats 7µtµ14 2.1/114146015 20,114.211 MitiStrad 

s  

GPC0411 

tam Ma I 
Omni Oat 
filwilVw. Lc* 3 

atiMpor 

no 
no 
NO 
on 
1100 

551.00 
27040 
30000 

411.35 

SOMOUrn 
 0445,7$1 
111444407 

- MAIM 

- 

3,3344444110 
11113.314.101 

%mutat 
63013044144 

• 

39.7194111 
1741404$ 
MOW7 
117400.1410 

• 

1472,144,207 
INNS* 
akni3On 

• 0344004 

0 MOarne 
Nevolmvs TOO 242044 743441401 16104.114157 11234044711 Of7.111.127 

\ GatiCO-nf 
no 3121 12.414000 

• 
01.103.502 

• 
1407226 

- 
07.710,717 

3630 17.414010 4141402 1,07a31 17,71114117 
Mtn Ton 4311.05 1.03449441 11.141.3743.90 mown I aution 

yr. 

. 

mt *mu nod 

In Ain Ion 3 
inane Mina ' ' 

5120 
mo 
No 
on 

no 

NI 
010 

93401.00 
404* 

.41111.171441$ 
44.10I40 

140411411110 
43446457 

032.111.467 
0140,1134 

110,347.744 
1173,070 

3111427.701 
44011,0i0 

141/401.70 
44141479 

. 1271.414321 
13413434 

11140tH Ian MMUS tattlain IMPS 470,4012 
2 
2 
• 
I 
4 
7 
13 
* 
n 
n 
12 
13 

14 
.13 
0 

27 
NI 

Maher 
nantionn 
noun 
 A a A  mu 100

- 
 

nonnun 
140•412.2 
1644114214nO 
ions; 
on non 
now non 
On  
SO   
Wig  

Oslo enno . 
DowimVilselsor 
OblvIsso ISSN 
/anew 

NO 
on 
Poo 
NO 
MO 
On 
On 
as. 
WO 
no 
to 
On 
as 
o.. 	, 
Mat 
at . 

Soo 

1.210.01 
1013 
Inn 
340 
tan 
12411 
10.21 
NM 
10304 
1117916 
ULU 

32.11 
21141 
not 
Ma 
14100 

Ma 

Minn) 
maks 
Mani 
147040 

• 
 1.1747/2 

. 	10211,110 
• 244.943.514 

- 
,241.7/033 

1111011420 
(SAO 

75.013.4444 
.. 	.9041110.010 

loam 

43141116.670 
marls 

141,747,711 
1133341 

- 
4711.444 

01.34011 
1.931.233.101 

•
013414,442 

 . 
644014901 

TALMO 
04483.074 

Ot000lin 
MAIMS 

121404016 
47410.741 
23,10,363 
2.33.0 .  

11434 
ranati 
KM* 

.... 	.. 
. 	. 

43.110,401 

39.349;992 
652•031 

- 
- 

.4.4116.17$400 
40224022 
.016.414473 
11441441  

6.304612 
_E■ymaili 
4106,105412 

• 
43740437 

0 

019.3411461 
696036 

415.4414364 
2111461441 

 sioskris 
Stela %SIM 240,110.412 18.70$1417 IMUOIJOVI 11140101421 

I I 



GENMALKAVIR NIIICII311 AGENCY WI%) 
333422PosannwitItsp1t provIslonal) 

J314201$ 

Sol 	Pow Pro.** 40 

Ow. 
Coss, 
Me 11111W10311 

FCC 
114 

VOIM 
34 

Taal 
WOW Cool 

041 
t 
2 

4 

s 

a 

° 
• 

se 
ti 

it 

14 
Ts 
a 
a 

pasess 	-__ 
Moi1ovet ........___-_. 
110,334nor . 	_...... _... 
P444110.114mor 

IWO . 	. 
- 

MO 

....  Go 
On 

.... 
Rag 

!11° 
- 

RIO ' RIO 
00 
On 
MO 

,,.BY

Moan 
mear.  
BOPS 

mom 
SIM  - 
11431 ............._ 
Ma 

- 

.. 
alata  

- 
313.41 

 14.34 

tax 

 Mut 
asia 
KOS 
eta 

311,3114714 _ 	..._.. 
13473404 . 	... 	_. 	.. 
iscas  .. 
noun 

 41733.4 3 
1143211.321 .....  

    441.413.  
... 11111,, 

•
eLlm's .....-. 

124104107 

	

. 	. 
121,713.113 

.... 	73304113 
1114.43140 

- : Ttiii0.400 
 i3.116.3111 

13.11111.141 
illaila 

• 3111131141.127 ..  	_ 
T143113331 . - .. 	. 	_ 

. 	. 111‘3411,11,1 
ant= 

 10.3.2.1.151 
124,2241,321 .. 	. 	.. 	. 

.. 
iii•O* 

..443434/ 

• 
14441* 
7141144* . 	. 	. 
752011303 

mama 
1.011.02.411 

7$.073.114 
13313.101 
11.127,f V 

101.334173 

NSW _._ 	. ._.... 
. 	111481,942 

mats _ _. ....  
mutest 

. 	. 	,1 	s 

. 	103,74130 

. 	____ 
301.011-  
liralt* 

' _ -. 
 4411/41333. 

101,3341147 . 	. 
 .124134333 

• 
nisi.rii 
AMOS .. 
1.$14.01.4 
1.373,311 . 	. 	.. 

_ 	3331233 

4333733  

.- 

445470202 __........ 	, 
1310.111•14  ...... 

.. 	tsmig?" 

Si 
 u  .844$1014 

331.1447111  .. 	...  
... _____ 

. . 434411•731  
041.1.111  

- 	. -.. 	- 

• 
   37".41342.47 

rai:itile .. 	. 	. 
.1014104.944 .. 	... 

43.1a117 
.yrian 

17.734311 
Minn 

t3.3 

	

...__ 	....... 

MS 

	

.._......... 	
_
_. 

passaass. 

Paw 

	

1‘13!.111 	- 
asseassass 

liato-ireW  

	

tipatioltear 	_ _ 

031som 

. 13 WOO - " . 

	

...... 	... 
4144 

	

sa44_. 	. . 
NET 

0/4441POsot 
isle 444441 23.241.8711 I 

en nob 472414 4.344114444 amain ',maw anossa 

4  

S 
4. 
4. 
0. 
3.  
V. 

:4 
4.  
311. 

IMP:MS  
MOS 
OCR 
TO/ 
fevolven 

is 
Sol 
Mai 
vow 
OS 

. as 
IS 
NW 

2503 
SAO 
ono 
Ma 
4250 
40.50 

100.00 
am 

Pada 
4114111  
maxi 
Val
4014370
VMS* 
11."4.411 

1132102$ 

Pas/ 

- 

- 

- 
234711029 

OA, 
Ma! 

• 
• 
• .. 	. 	. 

22.2743011 

421.414 
WOK 

• 
• 

12.723.404 

31411403* 

3.0330111.4 Paw 
omega! Saw Sas 
Ss 

Oalos istal fano . "Ana mots WASH Man,  

Snot SOUS 	1,077023103 37.04414444 4,14.410.144 141444.443.447 

Summary 

I 
2 
'3 
4 
II 
s 
7 
II 
I 
40 
Si 

%St 
Oat 
MO 
F.O. 
Oat 
ma. 

4141441.10 
12111•030 
Imo" 

turAsivas 
1.71733487 
*wow 
31.334932 

2714.010 

AMMO . 	, 	. 
flan 

Ulla  

- 
14.112502 

443.44en 
34331.714474 
14324.314037 

314.404021 
. 	343.334.731 

3444711.120 
straws 

inane. 
Ulla 

masa 
1.441.4403 

443011310 

• 
14024 

saartalt 

• 4214.41.771 
22771173,3114 
18714o1$,227 

11314.14$ 
07ft4727 

114,43021 
334334.731 

13334 

124144" 
171.147.114 
62.7140241 

. 	.. 
1w4* YON Fen 
SY owe 
Seim 
11441440 
as 

tel For Tana* 477033440 37.11114111.2114 2,11141 4111 30,13432447 
Pnv. 311340.0 • 3231.1141315 1441263 4 131144143 

otos 14113 3.770.413.412 4411113.024740 2231423300 441411,144101 
En34s4 Salo Piles 

awn Cast (Rf44 
Om ottchsviiivi ti.  
00104 PM 

41.03331,740 

1112014113 

22210111// A4A0 

12041222 

13111331933101311 42254911.111 amass 44475.131.414 

foam 1445141143) 3.1103331370 0304007x712 1.M3.01V 

4,24416 Mg Us 013333%) 6431883 0.342738 

12. 



ANNEX-II 

Source Wise Generation 

Sources 
cytIEL_R Ree 

JANUARY 2015 JANUARY 2016 
Actual Reference Actual 

GWh % GWh % GWh % 

Hydel 	l'.. ? -9 	809.87 13.09% 872.67 13.50% 842.95 12.45% 

Coal 41 	NEPRA XI 1.56 0.03% 6.79 0.11% 12.49 0.18% 
HSD 	al  aur 	try ),. 582.87  9.42% 130.43 2.02% 367.30 5.43% 

RFO 	0 0silt'.  2,806.66 45.37% 3,153.05 48.77% 3,387A8 50.03% 

1,442.89 23.32% 1,760.13 27.23% 1,717.82 25.37% iv*.  Gas 	 * 0" 

349.58 5.65% 373.84 5.78% 280.64 4.15% Nuclear 

Import Iran 29.97 0.48% 35.55 0.55% 33.33 0.49% 

Mixed 130.05 2.10% 110.10 1.70% 32.43 0.48% 

Wind 32.97 0.53% 20.28 0.31% 27.88 0.41% 

Baggasse - 0.00% 1.96 0.03% 59.22 0.87% 

Solar - 0.00% - 0.00% 9.00 0.13% 

Total 6,186.43 100.00% 6,464.79 100.00% 6,770.54 100.00% 

Sale to IPPs (4 21) -0.07% 0.00% (11.01) -0.16% 

Transmission Losses (173.67) -2.81% (193.94) -3.00% (256.43) -3.788% 

Net Delivered 6,008.54 97.12% 6,270.85 97.00% 6,503.097 96.05% 

Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price 

Sources 

JANUARY 2015 JANUARY 2016 

Actual Reference Actual 

Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh 

Hydel - - - - - - 

Coal 7.02 4.4998 24.53 3.6118 56.19 4.4998 

HSD 8,695.44 14.9183 2,525.09 19.3592 4,563.29 12.4238 

RFO 28,822.30 10.2692 48,036.02 15.2348 21,306.71 6.2898 

Gas 6,168.47 4.2751 9,287.38 5.2765 10,334.81 6.0162 

Nuclear 410.02 1.1729 494.27 1.3221 314.41 1.1203 

Import Iran 305.73 10.2000 375.04 10.550 353.29 10.6000 

Mixed 1,068.98 8.2198 1,120.82 10.18005 232.80 7.1794 

Wind - - - - - - 
Baggasse - - 11.3121 5.7702 344.58 5.8187 

Solar - - - - - - 
Total 45,477.95 7.3512 61,874.48 9.5710 37,506.08 5.5396 

Supplemental Charges 554.09 0.0896 - - 5,156.94 0.7617 

Sale to IPPs (93.56) (22.1972) - - (512.01) (46.5129) 

Grand Total 45,938,48 7.4257 61,874.48 9.5710 42,151.02 6.2257 

Transmission Losses - 0.2198 0.2960 - 0.2560 

Net Total 45,938.48 7.6455 61,874.48 9.8670 42,151.02 6.4817 

13 



r 
To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-II 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the March 2, 2016 

S.R.O. /3-6-(0/2016: - Pursuant to Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric 
Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the approved tariff 
on account of variation in fuel charges for the month of January 2016 in respect of Ex-WAPDA 
Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for January 2016 Rs. 5.8236/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 9.8670/kWh 
Fuel Price Variation for the month of January 2016 - 
(Decrease) 

(Rs. 4.0434/1cWh) 

Note: TheAuthority has reviewed and assessed a decrease of (Rs. 4.0434/kWh) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs 
on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month ofJannary 2016 as per the shove details. 

2. The above adjustment a decrease of (Rs.4.0434/kWh) shall be applicable to all the 
consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming upto 300 units 
and agriculture consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment 
on account of monthly Fuel Cost Adjustment (FCA) is also applicable to the domestic consumers 
having Time of Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. In case such 
adjustments have not been passed on to the domestic consumers, having ToU meters, in the past, 
the respective XWDISCOs are hereby directed to pass on the same to such consumers in their 
monthly bills. 

3. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of 
units billed to the consumers in the month of January 2016 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shall 
reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of January 2016 in the billing month of March 2016. 

4. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

thi-S  
(Syed Safeer Ifussain)01..o3 16 

Registrar 
f 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

